

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IQ PRODUCTS COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

WD-40 COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS A. GRAVANTE, JR.

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. BARRETT

KAREN A. CHESLEY

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

575 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 446-2300

ngravante@bsflp.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

January 10, 2018

278023



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1
Opinions Below.....3
Jurisdictional Statement.....4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....5
Statement of the Case5
Factual Background6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....11

I. Courts of Appeals Are Sharply
Divided on the Application of
the Wholly Groundless Test.....13

II. The Fifth Circuit Improperly
Applied a Weakened Version
of the Wholly Groundless Test.....19

III. The Question Presented Is of Great
National Importance.....22

III. This Case Is a Proper Vehicle to
Decide the Scope of the Wholly
Groundless Test.....23

Conclusion.....24

Appendices:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, 871 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017).....	1a
Order of District Court Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Memorandum and Recommendation, 2016 WL 4473028 (S.D. Tex. August 25, 2016).....	16a
Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge, 2016 WL 8458069 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2016).....	31a
Order of District Court Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Memorandum and Recommendation, 2013 WL 12188584 (S.D. Tex. January 10, 2013).....	43a
Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge, 2012 WL 12937487 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2012).....	45a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc (October 13,2017).....	67a
Manufacturing License and Product Purchase Agreement (April 10, 1996).....	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashworth v. Five Guys Operations, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-06646, 2016 WL 7422679 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 22, 2016).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commcn’s Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	19
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank</i> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 508 Fed. App’x 3 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Evans v. Building Materials Corp. of Am.</i> , 858 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	18, 22

<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	1, 13, 16
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Production Services, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Ops. Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	20
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	13, 16
<i>Roseman v. Leventhal</i> , No. B165357, 2004 WL 2491681 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2004).....	21
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Turi v. Main Street Adoption Services, LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	20
